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SHRIMAT] KANAK MUKHERJEE:
Sir, discrimination on the basis of sex is definitely against the Constitution ang against all norms ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is question?

your

SHRIMATI KANAK MUKHERJEE:
So far as I heard the hon. Minister, he said thag the employees when they are recruited fully know the rules and regulations. But we are not talking against the rules and regulations.
It was said that only beautiful and young women upto 30 years can be recruiteq as air hostesses. Is it not beneath the dignity of women? Ig it not an insult to the women that we observe this discrimination on the basis of sex in this case? And we are protesting against it. Sir, ag early as March this year, the air hostesses met some women M.Ps here they wanted to meet the Prime Minister and they submitted a memorandum.
But the Prime Minister refused to meet them, May I know what happened to that memorandum in which they had enumerated their demands?
Besides discrimination in the retirement age, the air hostesses are deprived of many other facilities, that is, housing facilities, loans, ete. just because of the short duration of their service., May I know what the hon.
Minister is thinking of giving equal facilities in all respects to the air hostesses which they are gtherwise losing because of short duration of their service? Will the hon. Minister see that the air hostesses also enjoy all the privileges and facilities available to all other women workers and male workers so that all the employees are treated equally especially in view of the fact that this discrimination between the women employees in one way or the other is against the dignity of the women employees?

MR. CHAIRMAN: You
that betore.

SHRIMATI KANAK MUKHERJEE:
Will the hon. Minister see to it?

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: I have said earlier that one such air hostess had

have said
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gone to Madras High Court ang the judge of the Madras High Court decided that it was not a question of discrimination and he upheld the decision of the management and . . .

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have said it already.

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: Therefore, question of discrimination does not arise; I need not discuss it further.
About the facilities which the hon. lady Member has mentioned, if it is a question of not giving facilities during the service period, definitely we will see whether there is any discrimination in this respect but if her intention is to ask for facilities after retircment, I do not think anybody can do that.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.
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_"r.'—l"ﬁe question was actually asked on the floor ¢f the House by Shri
Lakhan Singh.
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+[Life Insurance Corporation agency work done by wives of Government
Officers

*103 SHR] LAKHAN SINGH:{
SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD
MATHUR:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to the news item published in “The Hindustan Times” dated the 14th Sepiember, 1980 to the effect that the wives and relatives of about 100 Government Officers posted in Delhi in the Purchase Department of the Ministry of Defénce and in the Departments of Income tax Excise, etc., give a business the premium cf which amounts to about rupees fifty lakhs tg the Life Insurance Corporation every month: and

(b) 1f so, whether Government have taken or propose to take any action in the mattet'?]

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINITRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
MAGANBHAI BAROT): (a) ang (b)
A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) The attention of Government has been drawn {o the news item published in the ‘Hindustan Times’ dated 14th September 1980 regarding wives and relatives of Government servants being agents of the Life Insurance Corporation of India.
However, since the Life Insurance Corporation of India doeg not maintain separate data relating to life insurance agents, who happen to be wives ang relatives of Government servants the basis of the figures of agents and premium income mentioned in the news item is not known.

+[ ] English translation.
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2. The Conduct Rules for Government servants provide that no Government servant shall, except with the previous sanction of the Government, engage directly or indirectly in any trade or business or undertake any other employment, and the Rules further provide thal canvassing by a Government servant in support of the business of insurance agency eic., owned or managed by his wife or any other member of his family shall be deemed to be a"breach of the foregoing provision. The Rules also require every Government servant to report to Government if any member of his family 1s engageq in a trade or business or owns Or manages an insurance agency. Further in order to effectively deal with such cases, the Life Insurance Corporation of India has since issued instructions to the effect that: —
(i) no insurance agency should be granted to a Government vant of his/her spouse, and

ser-

(i1) if the existence of such an agency is detected, steps should be taken to terminate that agency, unless in any of the above two cases, the authorities have specifically permitted the Government servant ov his spouse, as the case may be to take up the agency. The LIC will also inform the Government Department concerned in case such agencies are detecled so that suitable action can be taken against the employee.

3. In case any specific instances of misuse of authority are brought to the notice of Government, appropriate action will be taken both by the Life Insurance Corporation of India and the Department concerned.
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Bk Hindi translation.


29 Oral Answers

TZE F UF H GFN9T Tq AT F
FETEE A1 A fgamr mar g fa a@Ery
s Ry afEar sirgeadl g™
g ST famm F oSz F 'Y HEW
F@E 1 AMF wdg raw dmr fAam
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S g & W1 Sfvaq &Er F oSz &
gafem gFife guram |7 sfeafas
g AR S wwm & #iFE &
HTYTT T TS TqT TG T THaT |

a7y Faarfal § fag wraw frawt ¥ 7z smaear g f& w5 oAt
T FHAT GIHC 7 qaAA
F faar goger a7 AW A RIS
I [qqT I TET F0 a7
FIE A ATFIYAZT FI9T AAT T9F FATAT
3 faust 7 ogg W saFedr g fF 9
FTE FRATE 31U oy Fedy dmr oAdy oz & Fr@w # qgEar 5 fag
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af@re # fFd7 o7q =7 ¥ @ o
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TR HAAT  AIETT AT & |
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L O B 1 B
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(i) foelt ge&wmrT FHAT
FYAT IAFT qeAT/3@E qfv H
FIE AAT THAT A & T AT

(ii) =fz & fe=ft ooy
FT 93T 97 1 I9 87T FEHF
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sitga &t fmm gEr uafaat #v qaT AN 9% grafeaq TR faamr
F1 W qFAT FMANF FHAN F faeg ITFT F9ATE AT ST FF |

T ar;

gfs HIT F ATH K 9T ¥
FEEW  FT F[E G ATRAT AT
STUAT &1 IS Aigw Sy e w1}
et faam gro segF FraTs
F1 T ]

st wt@A fag . mat S & @
Hgeaqy T99 FT ITAX I3 WIAATT &7
g faar 2 fF afs wrem as dm farg F W 39 G FHIET
FY ofewal & o= grafaar F gy
¥ geAT F F1E ATHZ TGN AT SAaA
AT F CSie F, TEiAg SE qur-R q feafaa v #wiv fifmrg wE T WHS T AER FT IS
qaT Al AA GHRAT | TeAF ST, H
A T B 1 M 1 - L 1
TSe a9 8 Ige ST T fm g
qfefrd=z zar 2 =ie s Aot gr & a1 adt 7 afs I = e §
a1 AHT FTEFT FATH K AT IHAT
@I FIA W OFE GIIET AL AT
Fifgd | Ag FATET TGN AT THET
FRU FT § 7 AT &1, FATE 399
qarfasTy a8 § A" T fqam 7
g a1 @ SwrEA fawm § 20 @
fasft &< fawm 9 g a1 o+a fauann
g g1 faasy ofeqa ag 991 3@ €
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I AR ¥ A FEAT @ G Y,
Exy a9 g Wr & @ faey &
af ¥ Gur 3 ga9 faaar gun §
T 9 § IFIW S | T 19, TS
T ¥ wgy T faR ¥ fau @8
THATAT FATATRHA STE gt g ?
afe g, @1 7T welr S @ T FO
F4t 5 Sew dwr fw 7 39 wf-
Fifedt #Y o &1 qoE a\d @
fau afefedz fa¥ & foaa gs@mas
FAIfAfEHAT agT @1 8, 9§37 ¥9 & 7
§ =vgar § 5 g @i & Ay § A4y
st e A |

SHRI MAGANBHAI BAROT: Sir, as far as the question of collecting information is concerned, the hon.
Member has asked why it has not been given. I can assure the hon.
Member that a circular has been issued by the Chairman to all the Brancheg and to the Managers to provide the necessary information after this report appeareq in the newspapers. Further, another hon.
Member of this House wrote and in a recent reply to him alse, it was informed that all this information will be collected and, Sir, two directions have been given; the LIC itself has taken a decision that where the informations are of a suppressive nature and where it has not been brought to the notice that the husband or the father is in service the LIC will take suitable action so far as the agency ig concerned; secondly, so far as the husband or the father is concerned, whose relative is employed and is a Government employee, the respective department shall be informed to take suitable action under the discipline and conduct rules.

st sl warg AIge : JArE F qarer TafAC 3T € R Fm oam
AT § FTA AEY FW  HIT HUX
ofs o w Wi @ o wwE @
wAfaT wmET SIW 2 | ag aAT
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F waea g | wigwfaE #1 aw
O FaW Fg A W] AAE 69
VP FT & g7 [awer afeT &
FgA g § F S aerd wherd
3 I g W gm away g
qy A § wfeamdie & Fwm E,
IRl oferr & 1 & A oadt dar afer ozt To W AR ame foamt @ @ & &Y @@ 9 §E AR
gger fl ¥ o ol o & 0§ SaT-
gL T g AT AN AW A &l |
Siadr @i aidy §, 7 3FwmE e
& SR IR &l 0 oA o
B T d oaarT we F ATH Ay
TT B0 % R ET AT qEy F oL L .

(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: She cannot defend, herself here. (Interryptions).

SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD MA-
THUR: Thig is a relevant question, I am asking a very valid question. Interruptions). F Troeitfys I AT AT F o
H A gy AT g, i Ty e
qave &, A A A § | i w6
& 3 o (Interruptions) I T
T S A aer A owsr F

(Interruptions)

) FHUF 9N : qOHT F9E I
F FEE AZ &, WAr S AT ¥
&

U B ) GO L
U@ e A g gifaar et
2 1 e W mge gfemm &
qTee MR g, (Interruptions).
S Ao Ay A FE Swre arfery
4f i vw #F oqmaw R aar
g 1 aqemagaTg fF a7 @
ool F gra A W A FifE o
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AT & FAATC A TAE IT6 G-
IA F § HIAT IAT IAG T o4T-
qifes @m@ra Y §, @ TR &
WESTIR $I, A ATFH  TWRE HI-oREA ¥ g Wiy, @ & fag e

AT FT GE TRUTAAL (...
(Interruptions)

sY Fo oA ZWWE{T
Famy framm s 5 @ @R
¥ SwWl F1 AZ T qoA A A
A& @ 1 A g et & afa
gy g | fow YFR 8§ gwem wgew
g I3 F §, IR F AW A
gaToE q8) &Y wmg, ., (Inferruptions)

Y TRTAFE JTEd : QuIIra o,
Ju Fgarg f. .. (Interruptions)

SHR] MAGANBHAI BAROT; Sir, the hon. Member, in my opinion, has asked an irrelevant question. Thig is point number one. (Interruptions).
Listen to me.

SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD MA-
THUR: It is a relevant question.

SHRI MAGANBHAI BAROT: The main question is about the Government officers and let the hon. Member at lefist have the minimum knowledge that Shri Rajiv Gandhi is not a Government officer. So, the question asked by the bon. Member ig jrrele-
vant. Why is he asking an irrelevant question when it relates to the Government servants only?

SHR] JAGDISH PRASAD MA-
THUR: I think the Minister has little knowledge. All the vpilots and co-pilots are Government servants.
All the employees of the public sector are equal to Government servants.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Either you accept his answer or you do not accept.'
(Interruptions).

1274 RS—2.
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SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD MA-
THUR: Ali the Corporations are government bodies and these Corporations are applying the same Government rules. The employees of the various Corporations are governed by these rules and they apply to Shri Rajiv Gandhi also,

SHRI MAGANBHAI BAROT:
Again the hon. Member is trying to ask an irrelevant question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Mathur, pleasg sit down, I am speaking, Listen to the question, It says:

“Whether Government’'s attention has been drawn to the news item published in ‘The Hindustan Times’ dated the 14th September, 1980, to the effect that the wives and relatives of about 100 Government Officers posted in Delhi in the Purchase Department . . .”

{Interruptions) Just a minute.

“. . .of the Ministry of Defence and in the Departments of Income-tax, Excise, ete,, . . .”

(Interruptions). I am very sorry, Mr, Rameshwar Singh. (Interruptions).
Dor’t record anything of Mr. Rameshwar Singh. So long as I am standing, I am in possession of the House, I am very sorry.

“ . . .give a business the premium of which amounts to about rupees fifty lakhs to the Life Insurance Corporation every month”

The question relates to the Government officers. (Interruptions). Again 1 say, do not record anythihg, so long as I am standing, except what T am saying. I am ruling on this that any. body who is employed by Indian Airlines Corporation is not a Government gervant. (Interruptions) There is a difference between holding - an office of profit in a Corporation which is a State-aided Corporation and the Government servant.

Question Hour js over.
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12.00 Noon s »
st o Fo WA : fAter Ay F
1 gra gt §, § A1gAT g oA 34
FHars § (77997  (Interruptions)

SHRI PILOO MODY: I congratulate you, Sir, for having conducted the Question Hour for full 60 minutes today. Today is the first Jay that at 12 o'clock, the Question Hour was declared over. It is normally at 11.58 or 11.59. (Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Pilop Mody, if a little conservation in time- is not made, you will probably stretch the Question Hour. Question Hour is gver.

.SHRI A. P, SHARMA: Iy view of your ruling, the remark of DMr.
Mathur regarding Rajiv Gandhi should be expunged.

SHR] MAGANBHAI BAROT.: Sir,
Rule 47 says . . . (Interruptions).

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: Sir, I am on a point of order.

(Interruptions),

MR. CHAIRMAN: Just a minute I did not hear you.

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: S8ir, you have given g ruling just now. In view of your ruling, Mr. Mathur’s remarks regarding Rajiv Gandhi and Sonia should be expunged hecause he is not a Government servant.

SHRI PILOO MODY: No,
(Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN:
shall consider.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: Sir, I am on a point of order. Why don't you listen to me?

MR. CHAIRMAN: ] can’t be hearing you all the time. (Interruptions)
I am sorry there is no poini of order during Question Hour.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH XUL-
KARNI: You have said “Question
Hour is over”,

never,

Expunction, 1

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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MR. CHAIRMAN: I am sory. No point of order during Question Hour.

(RS

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-

TIONS
Promotion of UDCs in LT. Deptt.
Delhi
*104, SHRI NAND KISHORE
BHATT: Will the Minister of FIN-

ANCE be pleaseqd to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Central Boarg of Direct Taxes hag imposed a ban on further promotions from the disputed Seniority List of Upper Division Clerks of the Income-tax Department, Delhi;

(b) whether it ig also g fact that the Commissioner of Income-tax, Delhi-I, .
has promoted 26 Headclerkg from the disputed Seniority List of UDCs of the Delhi charge gf the Income-tax De- |
partment in gpite of the ban; and |

l
!

(c) if so whether Goernment have since withdrawn the orders passed, after the imposition of the ban; if not, what are the reasong therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
SAWAI SINGH SISODIA): (a) The Central Board of Direct Taxes has issued instructions to keep promotiong pending till rectification of the Upper Division Clerks Seniority List.

(b) Promotion orders passed by the Commissioner of Income-tax, Delhi-1, in respect of the 26 Head Clerks from the gisputeq Seniority List of Upper Division Clerkg of Delhi Charge, were not in violation of the instructiong issued by the Central Boarq of Direct
Taxes.

(¢) Question does not arise.
Export of Gold Jewellery

*105. SHRT RAM BHAGAT PAS.-
WAN. Will the Minister of COM-MERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have finalised a new gcheme for the export of gold jewellry; and

